
No. 18-3595

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
RAYMOND HOLLOWAY, JR.
Plaintiff–Appellee

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.
Defendants–Appellants

—◆—
Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:17-cv-00081

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, MADISON
SOCIETY FOUNDATION, AND SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE’S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court allows challengers to retain their Second Amendment rights by distinguishing themselves from historically barred persons, but this Court has not clearly defined who was historically barred.....	3
II. Historically, firearm prohibitions applied to dangerous persons. .4	
A. In colonial America, arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons.	5
B. Influential proposals at ratifying conventions called for disarming dangerous persons while protecting the rights of all peaceable persons.	8
III. There is no historical justification for disarming “unvirtuous” citizens.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beers v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 10
<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 4, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 14

Statutes and Regulations

1776 Mass. Laws 479, ch. 21	6
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40 §20	6

Other Authorities

AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Noah Webster, 1828)	9
Breading, Nathaniel, et al., <i>The Address and reasons of dissent of the minority of the convention, of the state of Pennsylvania, to their constituents</i> , LIBR. OF CONGRESS (Dec. 12, 1787).....	10
Cooley, Thomas M., A TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1868)	14
Cornell, Saul & DeDino, Nathan, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004).....	12, 14
Cornell, Saul, “ <i>Don't Know Much about History</i> ”: <i>The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 29 N. KY. L. REV. 657 (2002)	12, 13, 14
<i>Editorial</i> , BOSTON INDEPENDENT CHRONICLE, Aug. 20, 1789	8
Elliot, Jonathan, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1836).....	9
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO. L. REV. (forthcoming 2020).....	5
Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED (revised ed. 2013) ...	8
Hening, William Waller, 7 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1820)	5
Hening, William Waller, 9 THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1821)	7
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774–1789 (1906)	6
Kates, Jr., Don B., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983).....	11

Kates, Jr., Don B., <i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 143 (1986)	11, 12, 13, 14
Malcolm, Joyce Lee, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO–AMERICAN RIGHT (1994)	14
Marshall, Kevin, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 695 (2009).....	14
Reynolds, Glenn Harlan, <i>A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment</i> , 62 TENN. L. REV. 461 (1995)	11, 13, 14
Schwartz, Bernard, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971).....	8
Shalhope, Robert E., <i>The Armed Citizen in the Early Republic</i> , 49 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 125 (1986).....	13
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789).....	9
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1782)	7
THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW (1899)	6
THE STATE RECORDS OF NORTH CAROLINA (1905).....	7
THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801 (1902)	6
Trenchard, J. & Moyle, W., <i>An Argument Shewing, That a Standing Army Is Inconsistent with a Free Government, And Absolutely Destructive to the Constitution of the English Monarchy</i> (1697)	13
Webb, George, THE OFFICE OF AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1736)..	5
Yassky, David, <i>The Second Amendment: Structure, History, and Constitutional Change</i> , 99 MICH. L. REV. 588 (2000).....	12, 14
